

No. 23-1028

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHANNON POE,

Petitioner,

v.

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RESPONSIBILITY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Karen R. Harned
Executive Director
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
RESPONSIBILITY
4532 Cherry Hill Road,
No. 538
Arlington, VA 22207

Steven P. Lehotsky
Counsel of Record
LEHOTSKY KELLER
COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
steve@lkcfirm.com

Andrew B. Davis
LEHOTSKY KELLER
COHN LLP
408 W. 11th St., 5th Floor
Austin, TX 78701

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. The Clean Water Act’s Private Right of Action Presents Serious Article II Problems.....	3
A. Article II bars private citizens from exercising executive power.	3
B. The CWA authorizes private citizens to exercise unsupervised executive power contrary to Article II.	6
II. The Decision Below Accentuates the Article II and Practical Problems with Citizen-Suit Provisions.	10
A. This case exemplifies the Article II problems with the CWA’s citizen-suit provision.	10
B. This Court should grant the petition to constrain private attorneys general under the CWA.	13
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 6, 7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14
<i>DOT v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	8, 12
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	9
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	5
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Poe</i> , No. 1:18-CV-353-REP, 2022 WL 4536465 (D. Idaho Sept. 28, 2022)	13
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5, 10
<i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022)	6, 11

<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	5
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5, 6
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	4
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	8
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	4
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	11
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	4
<i>Rybachek v. EPA</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	4, 7
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	5
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	12
<i>United States v. DTE Energy Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-13101, 2020 WL 10730046 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 3, 2020)	9

United States v. Germaine,
99 U.S. 508 (1879)5

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)5

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1319(d)7

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)7

33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)9

33 U.S.C. § 1365(g)7

42 U.S.C. § 7604(c)(3)9

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 12, 4

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 25

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 32, 4, 6

Other Authorities

David E. Adelman & Jori Reilly-Diakun,
*Environmental Citizen Suits and the
Inequities of Races to the Top*, 92 U.
Colo. L. Rev. 377 (2021)10

Eric Biber & Berry Brosi, *Officious
Intermeddlers or Citizen Experts?
Petitions and Public Production of
Information in Environmental Law*,
58 UCLA L. Rev. 321 (2010)11

Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Stand or Deliver: Citizen Suits, Standing, and Environmental Protection</i> , 12 Duke Env't L. & Pol'y F. 39 (2001).....	7, 11
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Agency Authority to Define the Scope of Private Rights of Action</i> , 48 Admin. L. Rev. 1 (1996).....	11
Tara Leigh Grove, <i>Standing as an Article II Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 781 (2008).....	12
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (2d ed. 1871).....	4
